per share. Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to the pro forma transactions gives effect to (i) the consummation of the Flagship Merger; the
payment from the net proceeds of the merger consideration of $5,500,000 and the increase in contingent liabilities of $4,950,000 for the potential shares of common stock that
may be issued as part of the Merger consideration; (ii) the conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock into 43,806 shares of common stock and the payment from the proceeds of
this offering of $1,115,674 to the holder of the Series A Preferred Stock for accrued dividends.

Our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2020 would have been approximately $(1,981,536), or (ii) $(0.45) per share. This amount represents an

immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of approximately $0.11 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $9.05 per share to new
investors participating in this offering. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the
public offering price per Unit paid by new investors.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share (attributing no value to the warrants)   $ 8.60

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2020  $ (0.56)
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   2.15
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering  $ 1.59
Pro forma as adjusted  net tangible book value per share attributable to the pro forma transactions described above   (2.04)
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ (0.45)
Dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 9.05

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $8.60 per Unit (which is based on the last reported sales price of our common stock of $0.215 on April

20, 2021 and assuming a reverse stock split of 1-for-40) would increase (decrease) the as adjusted net tangible book value per share by $0.25, and the dilution per share to new
investors in this offering by $0.75 ($0.75), assuming the number of Units offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting
the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option and no exercise
of any of the warrants included in the Units or Representative’s warrants issued pursuant to this offering. An increase (decrease) in the number of Units offered by us by
250,000 Units would increase (decrease) the as adjusted net tangible book value per share by $0.34 ($0.39), and the dilution per share to new investors in this offering by $0.66
($0.62) assuming that the assumed public offering price remains the same as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts
and commissions, and assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option and no exercise of any of the warrants included in the Units or Representative’s warrants
issued pursuant to this offering.

The information above assumes that the Representative does not exercise its over-allotment option. If the Representative exercises its over-allotment option in full, the as
adjusted net tangible book value for the offering will increase to $1.87 per share, representing an immediate increase to existing stockholders of $2.43 per share and an

[…]

(i) any other acquisition subsequent to the balance sheet date presented or (ii) the effect of any regulatory actions that may impact the results of the combined partnership
following the Merger.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements have been developed from and should be read in conjunction with:

 ● the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements;

 ● the historical audited consolidated financial statements of Data Storage Corporation’s for the year ended December 31, 2020 filed as a part of the registration of which

this prospectus forms a part; and

 ● the historical audited financial statements of Flagship for the year ended December 31, 2020 filed as an exhibit to the registration statement of which this prospectus

forms a part.

47

DATA STORAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

(Unaudited)

Data Storage
Corporation

And
Subsidiaries

Flagship
Solutions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Balance

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 893,598  $ 100,292  $ 2,084,326 (1)   (3)$ 3,078,216
Accounts receivable (less allowance for doubtful accounts of $30,000 in 2020 and

2019)   554,587   1,670,012   -   2,224,599
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   239,472   13,773   -   253,245

Total Current Assets   1,687,657   1,784,077   2,084,326   5,556,060

Property and Equipment:
Property and equipment   7,845,423   31,189   (25,068)  (1)  7,851,544
Less—Accumulated depreciation   (5,543,822)   (25,068)   25,068  (1)  (5,543,822)

Net Property and Equipment   2,301,601   6,121   -   2,307,722

Other Assets:

Intercompany   -   -   -   -
Goodwill   3,015,700   -   -   3,015,700
Intangibles yet to be allocated   -   -   8,904,622  (1)  8,904,622
Operating lease right-of-use assets   241,911   -   -   241,911
Other assets   49,310   22,500   -   71,810
Intangible assets, net   455,935   34,379   (34,379) (1)  455,935

Total Other Assets   3,762,856   56,879   8,870,243   12,689,978

Total Assets  $ 7,752,114  $ 1,847,077  $ 10,954,569  $ 20,553,760

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 979,552  $ 666,368  $ (666,368)  (1) $ 979,552
Contingent consideration   -   -   4,950,000  (1)  4,950,000
Dividend payable   1,115,674   -   (1,115,674)  (1)  -
Deferred revenue   461,893   217,320   -   679,213
Line of credit   24   375,000   (375,000)  (1)  24
Finance leases payable   168,139   -   -   168,139
Finance leases payable related party   1,149,403   -   -   1,149,403
Operating lease liabilities short term   104,549   -   -   104,549
Note payable   374,871   245,435   (245,435)  (1)  374,871
Total Current Liabilities   4,354,105   1,504,123   2,547,523   8,405,751

Note payable long term   107,106   571,765   (571,765)  (1)  107,106
Operating lease liabilities long term   147,525   -   -   147,525
Finance leases payable, long term   247,677   -   -   247,677
Finance leases payable related party, long term   974,743   -   -   974,743
Total Long Term Liabilities   1,477,051   571,765   (571,765)   1,477,051

Total Liabilities   5,831,156   2,075,888   1,975,758   9,882,802

Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock,   1,402   -   (1,402)  (3)  -
Common stock   128,539   -   (124,119)  (3)  4,420
Additional paid in capital   17,620,459   -   8,875,521 (2) (3)  26,495,980
Accumulated deficit   (15,734,737)   (228,811)   228,811 (2) (3)  (15,734,737)
Total Data Storage Corp Stockholders’ Equity   2,015,663   (228,811)   8,978,811   10,765,663
Non-controlling interest in consolidated subsidiary   (94,705)   -   -   (94,705)
Total Stockholder’s Equity   1,920,958   (228,811)   8,978,811   10,670,958
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 7,752,114  $ 1,847,077  $ 10,954,569  $ 20,553,760

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated Financial Statements.

48

DATA STORAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
December 31, 2020

(Unaudited)

Data Storage
Corporation And

Subsidiaries
Flagship
Solutions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Balance

Sales  $ 9,320,933  $ 8,851,260  $ -  $ 18,172,193

Cost of sales   5,425,205   6,469,914   -   11,895,119

Gross Profit   3,895,728   2,381,346   -   6,277,074

Selling, general and administrative   3,896,791   2,300,547   -   6,197,338

Income (loss) from Operations   (1,063)   80,799   -   79,736

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income   24   -   -   24
Interest expense   (175,602)   (44,958)   44,958  (1) (175,602)
Gain on contingent liability   350,000   -   -   350,000
Other income   -   -   -   -

Total Other Income (Expense)   174,422   (44,958)   44,958   174,422

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   173,359   35,841   44,958   254,158

Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -

Net Income   173,359   35,841   44,958   254,158

Non-controlling interest in consolidated subsidiary   26,657   -   -   -

Net Income attributable to Data Storage Corp   200,016   35,841   44,958   254,158

Preferred Stock Dividends   (144,677)   -   144,677  (1) -

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Common Stockholders  $ 55,339  $ 35,841  $ 189,635  $ 254,158

Earning (Loss) per Share – Basic   $ 0.05
Earning (Loss) per Share – Diluted   $ 0.06
Weighted Average Number of Shares - Basic   5,626,350
Weighted Average Number of Shares - Diluted   4,572,607